The population is made up of women victims of violence from the Cartavio Population Center who 

reported the acts of violence suffered at the PNP Cartavio Rural Police Station, who were granted 

protection measures between the years 2019 and 2023, which make up a total of 1,034 (one 

thousand thirty-four) complainants. It has been decided to apply a convenience sampling, 

considering the large number of aggrieved parties that make up the population to be evaluated, the 

sample making up a total of 125 (one hundred twenty-five) women, under inclusion criteria such 

as being of legal age, having reported to the PNP Cartavio Rural Police Station the acts of gender 

or family violence perpetrated against them and having been favored with the granting of protection 

measures due to said acts of aggression.